
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 16 January 2018 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss. G. Duckworth (0116 305 6226) 

Email: gemma.duckworth@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (Chairman) 

 
Dr. P. Bremner CC 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 
2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Performance Report 2017/18 - Position at 
November 2017.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Adults and 
Communities 
 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

9.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 - 
2021/22.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 27 - 52) 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 6 
March 2018 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 14 November 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. P. Bremner CC 
Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
 

In attendance 
 
Mr. R. Blunt CC, Lead Member for Adults and Communities 
Dr. K. Feltham CC, Cabinet Support Member 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC, Deputy Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (for 
Minute Numbers 35 and 37) 
Dr. S. Hill CC, Spokesperson of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (for Minute 
Numbers 35 and 37) 
Mr. S. Sheahan CC, Spokesperson of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (for Minute Number 37)  
 

28. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

29. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

30. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

31. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

32. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

33. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

34. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

35. Delayed Transfers of Care  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities 
concerning Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC).  The report outlined: 
 

i) the new national requirements imposed by NHS England as part of the 
Better Care Fund (BCF) policy; 

ii) the work undertaken to date by the County Council and local NHS partners 
to reduce DTOC. 

 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
A supplementary paper setting out the position on DTOCs at the end of September 2017 
was circulated at the meeting and a copy is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director of Adults and Communities advised that the County 
Council and all local NHS partners had agreed plans to achieve the NHS target for 
DTOCs by March 2018 and the report and supplementary paper showed that the Plan 
was on target to deliver early in the new year, before March 2018.  NHS England had 
arbitrarily changed the target date to November 2017.  The County Council had 
reluctantly signed  up to this target recognising that achievement of the target by 
November would be challenging.  As yet, it was unclear what penalties would be imposed 
should the target not be achieved by November. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Deputy Chairman and Spokesperson of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the meeting for this item. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 The role of the trusted assessors was to avoid duplication and speed up the 
assessment process.  A single individual was nominated by the respective 
partners and all agreed to abide by the assessors decision.  There was a need for 
more trusted assessors, particularly a person nominated by the private care home 
sector.  Work was ongoing to develop this model. 

 

 The workshops planned for staff, particularly in community settings, were aimed at 
looking at current practice and identifying issues that delayed discharges.  It was 
hoped that small changes in working practices and processes would improve 
outcomes. 
 

 Members of the Committee welcomed the report but expressed concern at the 
position adopted by NHS England which seemed to pay no regard to the 
circumstances prevailing locally. 

6



 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the current position with Delayed Transfers of Care be noted. 
 

36. Impact on Adult Social Care of the National Living Wage and Payments to Staff for 
Sleep-In and Live-In Care  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities advising of 
the implications of recent developments in how the National Living Wage (NLW) and the 
former National Minimum Wage (NMW) applied to staff salaries for sleep-in and live-in 
duties.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members welcomed the report and the fact that the County Council already paid its staff 
above the NLW.  It was also pleasing to note that the Council now required providers to 
pay the NLW. 
 
In response to questions, members were advised as follows: 
 

 It was possible for staff to be paid under the NLW for sleep-in duties, provided they 
were paid above the NLW while awake at work and that the two amounts balanced 
out so that overall the hourly rate was above the NLW. 

 

 This ruling applied to when staff were required to be at specific premises rather 
than just being on-call.  In terms of the effect on a person’s pension, the hours 
worked and therefore paid would be classed as normal working time and therefore 
the pension contribution would be standard. 

 

 The possibility of having to pay back pay could have a severe impact on a 
provider.  In turn, this could cause a risk to residents of care homes if the provider 
was unable to pay a large back pay claim and continue to operate.  Arrangements 
would therefore need to be put in place to find alternative accommodation for 
residents should this occur.  A national piece of work had been undertaken around 
the implications on providers if they were faced with a back pay claim, and the 
Government had so far issued two guidance documents.  Further guidance was 
awaited.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

37. Draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Carers Strategy 2018-2021  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities, the 
Director of Children and Family Services and the Director of Public Health on the Draft 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Carers Strategy 2018-2021.  The Strategy set out 
the draft strategic priorities relating to unpaid carers of all ages, and was a joint Strategy 
including all local authorities and CCGs across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
(LLR).  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Chairman welcomed the Deputy Chairman and Spokesperson of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and the Spokesperson of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the meeting for this item. 

7



 
 

 

 
In introducing the report, the Director of Adults and Communities stated that a formal, 
public consultation exercise was due to commence in early January 2018.  This had 
recently been approved by the County Council’s Cabinet and was subject to approval by 
all the statutory sector partners.  Arising from the discussion, the following points were 
made: 
 

 Priority 8 in the Strategy (Supporting Young Carers) was aspirational, but it was 
necessary for the document to be at a high level.  More detailed implementation 
plans had been developed at a lower level.  A County Implementation Plan was 
currently being developed and this would be shared with the Committee once it 
had been completed.  In terms of having a model of best practice, guidance had 
been received on producing a model Carers Strategy.  The National Carers 
Strategy had still not been launched by the Government and it was stated that it 
would be some time before this was rolled out.  Consultation had taken place with 
a large number of local carers and their views had been taken into account when 
producing the Strategy. 

 

 A number of key actions had already been identified to improve the local support 
offer based on the earlier engagement, and it was agreed that work could 
commence on these during the consultation period.  Once a clear implementation 
timetable for the Strategy was available, a further report would be presented to the 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the proposed consultation documentation on the  draft Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Carers Strategy 2018-2021 be noted;  

 
(b) That a further report be presented to the Adults and Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee when a clear implementation timetable for the Strategy is 
available. 

 
38. Adults and Communities Local Account 2016/17  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities presenting 
the Adults and Communities Local Account for 2016/17.  This was produced to report a 
local authority’s performance, and was presented to the Committee on an annual basis.  
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members welcomed the report.  Arising from the discussion, the following points were 
made: 
 

 Following the Department’s self-assessment on performance, two domains had 
been rated as ‘adequate’ – ensuring people have a positive experience and 
supporting carers.  Key to informing the self-assessment rating was feedback from 
service users and carers and the feedback on the two adequate domains had 
been very mixed.   

 

 It was felt that it would be useful to ascertain whether there were specific groups 
who felt that the service provided was only adequate.  Work was being undertaken 
to look closely at the information received.  However, the survey was anonymous 
and it was therefore only possible to identify demographics.  Feedback on the 

8



 
 

 

survey was made available, and where possible, respondents were asked if they 
wished to discuss their comments further with the Department. 
 

 A suggestion was made that future reports should have a more detailed analysis 
of a particular area of service and that feedback and improvement plans could be 
a feature in the report.  The Director undertook to explore this. 
 

 The LLR Carers Strategy questionnaire could be amended to take account of the 
comments raised in the Local Account. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Adults and Communities Local Account 2016/17 be noted. 
 

39. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 16 January 2018 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00 – 3.31pm CHAIRMAN 
14 November 2017 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 JANUARY 2018 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 – POSITION AT NOVEMBER 2017 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 

DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is twofold: firstly to highlight the comparative performance 

position in 2016/17 through national benchmarking, and secondly to present the 
Committee with an update of the Adults and Communities Department’s performance 
at the end of November 2017. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Adults and Communities Department’s performance is reported to the 

Committee in accordance with the Council’s corporate performance management 
arrangements.  

 
Background 
 
3. The metrics in Appendix A are based on the key performance measures of the Adults 

and Communities Department for 2017/18.  These are reviewed through the annual 
business planning process to reflect the key priorities of the Department and the 
Council.  The structure of Appendix A is aligned with the Vision and Strategy for Adult 
Social Care 2016-2020, ‘Promoting Independence, Supporting Communities’.  This 
strategic approach is designed to ensure that people get the right level and type of 
support, at the right time to help prevent, reduce or delay the need for ongoing 
support, and maximise people’s independence.  This ‘layered’ model has been 
developed to ensure the obligations under the Care Act 2014 are met and Appendix 
B outlines the four central aspects of the Strategy. 

 
4. The Adult Social Care indicators are a combination of national and local measures.  

At a national level performance is monitored via the Adult Social Care Outcomes 
Framework (ASCOF).  The Communities and Wellbeing service area does not have 
such a formal structure for performance monitoring at a national level.  The measures 
included in this report have been determined as local indicators.   

 
5. Progress against targets is highlighted using a Red/Amber/Green (RAG) system and 

Appendix C sets out the description of each category. 
 

6. A 
[...]
 
the target or reporting period. 

 May flag associated issues, risks and actions to be addressed 
to ensure performance progresses.   

GREEN 

No action required. This would normally be triggered when 
performance is currently meeting the target or on track to meet the 
target, no significant issues are being flagged up and actions to 
progress performance are in place. 

 

The degree to which performance is missing a target is open to debate.  A common 

way of overcoming this is to use a precise percentage threshold between current 

performance and the target.  However, a blanket approach (such as plus or minus 

10%) is not appropriate due to the varying ways that metrics are reported. E.g. small 

numbers, rates per capita, percentages.   

 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 JANUARY 2018 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

AND THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2018/19–2021/22 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Provide information on the proposed 2018/19-2021/22 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Adults and Communities Department; 
 

b) Ask members of the Committee to consider any issues as part of the 
consultation process, and make any recommendations to the Scrutiny 
Commission and Cabinet accordingly.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2017.  This was the 

subject of a comprehensive review and revision in light of the current economic 
circumstances.  The draft MTFS for 2018/19-2021/22 was considered by the Cabinet 
on 12 December 2017. 

 
Background 
 
3. The MTFS is set out in the report to Cabinet on 12 December 2017, a copy of which 

has been circulated to all Members of the County Council.  This report highlights the 
implications for the Adults and Communities Department. 
 

4. 
[...]
vious Medium Term Financial Strategy which have been amended

Eff - Efficiency saving

SR - Service reduction

Inc - Income

ADULTS & COMMUNITIES

Adult Social Care

Transformation

* AC1 Eff Review of Equipment and Therapy Services -250 -350 -350 -350

* AC2 Eff Review of individual long term residential placement costs -250 -500 -750 -750

** AC3 Eff/SR Effective management of Direct Payments and Personal Budget allocations -1,500 -2,000 -2,000 -2,000

AC4 Eff Review of staff absence -160 -325 -325

AC5 Eff Improvements to finance pathway for service users -75 -150 -150 -150

Total -2,075 -3,160 -3,575 -3,575

Departmental

** AC6 Eff Review of Direct Services -430 -430 -430 -430

* AC7 Inc Increased income from fairer charging and removal of subsidy / aligning 

increases -100 -200 -300 -300

* AC8 Eff Developing Extracare as alternative to residential, nursing and homecare -35 -35 -35 -35

* AC9 Eff/SR Review of Supported Living costs -165 -465 -465 -465

** AC10 Eff/SR Reablement review -300 -300 -300 -300

** AC11 Eff/SR Review of Community Life Choices costs -400 -500 -500 -500

* AC12 Eff Improvements to the Mental Health pathway -250 -250 -250 -250

AC13 Eff/SR Promoting Independence in the home for high dependency service -800 -1,200 -1,200 -1,200

AC14 Eff/SR Review of low level service costs -400 -400 -400

Total -2,480 -3,780 -3,880 -3,880

Total ASC -4,555 -6,940 -7,455 -7,455

Communities and Wellbeing

Transformation

* AC15 Eff/SR Implementation of revised service for communities and wellbeing -200 -400 -1,200 -1,200

Total C&W -200 -400 -1,200 -1,200

TOTAL A&C -4,755 -7,340 -8,655 -8,655

49



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX  D

ADULTS & COMMUNITIES - CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 to 2021/22 - Draft

2018/19       

£000

2019/20       

£000

2020/21       

£000

2021/22       

£000

Total

£000

New Starts

Enderby Danemill Annex - co-locate the Adult Learning Service into a single facility 560 560

Mountsorrel - Transforming Care Step Down Accommodation (NHS Bid) 440 440

Hinckley, The Trees (refurbishment) 390 390

Smart Libraries - Invest to Save 890 0 20 910

Better Care Fund / Disabled Facilities Grant* 3,630 3,630 3,630 3,630 14,520

Total A&C 5,910 3,630 3,650 3,630 16,820

* - awaiting Government announcement due early/mid December 2017.

Future Developments - subject to further detail and approved business case

Collections Hub/ Records Office / Replace/New Parking Report on Business Case planned to Cabinet April 2018

Artworks Collections Relocation - to release existing site - subject to collections hub decision Can be delivered in advance of main project

Health and Social Care Service User Accommodation - Supported Living

Health and Social Care Service User Accommodation - Extracare

Libraries - reconfiguration of space 

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017.
	8 Performance Report 2017/18 - Position at November 2017.
	APPENDIX A Q1 Perf data A&C Scrutiny Jan18
	Appendix B - Strategy outline
	APPENDIX C RAG Rating A&C Scrutiny Jan18

	9 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 - 2021/22.
	1_MTFS 18-19-21-22 App A
	1_MTFS 18-19-21-22 App B
	1_MTFS 18-19-21-22 App C
	1_MTFS 18-19-21-22 App D




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 16 January 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. J. Richardson CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. P. Bremner CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

 
 

40. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

41. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

42. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

43. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

44. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

45. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

46. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 



 
 

 

47. Change to the Order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Committee to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda. 
 

48. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 - 2021/22.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and 
Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2018/19 to 
2021/22 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Adults and 
Communities Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item ‘9’ is filed with these 
minutes.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr R Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member to the meeting for this 
item. 
 
In introducing the report the Director advised members of the financial challenges facing 
the Council and the significant demand and cost pressures facing the adult social care 
services in dealing with an ageing population and an increased number of people with 
complex disabilities.  
 
In response to questions and comments the Committee was advised as follows:- 
 
Service Transformation 
 

i) The Department had, over the last few years, sought to prevent and delay the 
need for services by various means aimed at promoting independence. Whilst 
the Department was spending less directly on primary prevention, the County 
Council through its early help and prevention scheme, was working closely with 
local communities to build resilience and provide such support. In addition it 
should be noted that the Council’s public health services were focussed on 
prevention. 
 

ii) There had been good progress made with integration of services with health. 
Examples of initiatives included the establishment of locality teams, Home First 
and joint commissioning and funding of some discrete services. Much 
remained to be done but it should be noted that the intention was not a 
structural integration with health services. 

 
Proposed Revenue Budget  
 

iii) The growth projections for 2020/21 and 2021/22 were lower and this was based 
on the likely level of demand. In forecasting future demand pressures the 
Department looked closely at population figures and trends in demand. One 
key area where it was expected demand would be lower was in young people 
transitioning to adult services as the SEN data showed a lower number 
projected to come through after 2020.  
 

iv) A sum of £3.5million had been set aside centrally for price inflation and £1.5million 
for pay. 

 
v) The BCF contribution was shown as a negative figure as this was an income 

stream into the County Council’s budget.  



 
 

 

 
vi) The budgets for the Care Pathway in the East and West Localities included 

services which were provided on a countywide basis by each of these teams. 
With regard to the income stream of £704,598 to the West Locality this related 
to NHS income which had been allocated for certain posts in that team. 

 
Growth 
 

vii) The cost pressures on all service providers arose largely from the increase in the 
minimum wage but there were also cost pressures in terms of increased 
insurance costs and costs of equipment and supplies. Cost pressures were a 
national issue which had been identified by the Competition and Markets 
Authority which had called for an increase in funding. The Government 
intended to issue a Green Paper on Social Care funding and reform.  If 
additional resources could not be found, there was a risk of market failure as a 
number of providers may not be able to continue. 

 
viii)The growth now identified in G10 was to ensure that the 18 fte review officers who 

were in fixed term or temporary contracts would be made permanent. These 
review officer posts were critical to the Department delivering the required 
savings as the majority of savings were contingent on a review of care 
packages. The Department had a lean management structure and some 25% 
of management costs had been saved in the last few years. Management costs 
were under 1% of the overall budget, one of the lowest in the country. 
 

ix) The growth proposals in G11 arose from a workforce analysis undertaken by the 
Transformation Unit which identified the need for 5 additional staff to work at 
the Leicester Royal Infirmary to deal with patient discharges 

 
Adult Social Care – Savings 
 

x) The savings proposals in AC3 related to better management of Direct Payments. 
This area of expenditure was now the second highest with nearly 53% of 
eligible service users now having a direct payment.  Service users were 
generally using their personal budgets for their assessed needs and no 
significant issues of fraud had been identified.  The key findings of recent 
reviews undertaken showed that people in receipt of direct payments were able 
to source services at a lower cost and in some cases had made arrangements 
which reduced the number of care visits required.  Small changes in individual 
personal budgets had a significant cumulative effect. 
 

xi) The proposals set out in AC13 followed on from similar approaches undertaken 
elsewhere in the country. The introduction of new equipment and technology 
had reduced the need for double handed care. Members were assured that 
before any changes were made an assessment would be made by a specialist 
Occupational Therapist. 

 
xii) The Department’s approach to the delivery of savings was based on a robust 

business case and delivery plan which took into account the need to deliver the 
required outcomes for individuals. A new assessment and support planning 
model had been adopted and the staff were being trained and supported in 
delivering this. Whilst it was recognised that staff in the Department were 
caring and professional, and morale was good, it was necessary to ensure that 



 
 

 

they were helped and supported going forward given the difficult and stressful 
environment in which they were asked to operate. 

 
Communities and Wellbeing – Transformation Savings 
 

xiii)There were no new savings in this area of service. 
 

xiv) The Care Online service was being decommissioned as it had not proved to be 
as effective as originally envisaged. The Department would continue to support 
service users in accessing services on-line and as part of the County Council’s 
Digital Strategy there would also be an initiative to support people to engage 
online. 

 
xv) The business case for the proposed Collection Hub was being finalised. The 

intention was to bring collections together in a single, more central location 
which would ensure that such collections were accessible. Whilst there would 
be revenue savings and potential for generating income there would be a 
significant one-off capital cost. 

 
Health and Social Care Integration 

 
xvi) The Better Care Fund (BCF) set out clear guidelines for the allocation of 

funding for Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) and funding would be passported in 
full to District Councils. It was noted that DFG allocations made to District 
Councils was not fully spent by them and discussions were being held 
regarding the use of underspends to support other eligible Housing, health and 
social care developments. 
 

xvii) With regard to delayed discharges, whilst the Council had not met the new 
DOH target, there would be no reduction in the BCF allocation this year. The 
recent data on delayed discharges showed that the Council was making 
progress in reducing delays and as such, it was anticipated that there would be 
no BCF funding reductions in 2018/19.  

 
Capital Programme 
 

xviii) The Capital programme was noted and members hoped that the necessary 
resources could be found for developing a Collections Hub. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration at its meeting on 24 January 2018. 

 
49. Performance Report 2017/18 - Position at November 2017.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Adults 
and Communities highlighting the comparative performance position in 2016/17 through 
national benchmarking and presenting an update of the Adults and Communities 
Department’s performance at the end of November 2017.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  The Committee was also provided with a 



 
 

 

supplementary paper (a copy of which is filed with these minutes) summarising the 
County Council’s performance against the measures in the Adult Social Care Outcomes 
Framework 2016/17. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following comments were raised:- 
 

i) It was generally agreed by the Committee that the local figures did not accurately 
reflect the good performance by the Department.  In the majority of measures, 
the County Council was in the top quartile in the country, but the local 
indicators presented a harsher view of the performance. 

 
ii) In terms of carers and service users receiving the correct level of information, it 

was stated that this was an area where, historically, the department performed 
poorly in responses to carer and service user satisfaction surveys.  
Improvements would be made through the new Carer’s Strategy and the Digital 
Strategy which would aim to make more information available.  Reassurance 
was sought that the Carer’s Strategy would help to make carers feel more 
included in discussions.  £0.5m of the Improved Better Care Fund money 
would be used within the carer support service and the Carer Support Team 
was being established this year. 

 
iii) The number of permanent admissions to care was currently higher than hoped for, 

and it was unlikely that the year end target of 6.1 would be achieved.  
However, the figure was better than previous years and the County Council 
performed above the national average. 

 
iv) In response to a query around whether the 85% of local providers of contracted 

services who had been rated as good or outstanding could share good practice 
with the 1% who had been rated as inadequate, it was stated that the County 
Council worked closely with the poor performing providers and had a very good 
record of improving performance.   

 
v) There had been an increase in safeguarding enquiries and referrals, and it was felt 

that this was largely down to an increased awareness of adult safeguarding.  It 
was also noted that there were improved outcomes due to a greater focus on 
the needs of the individual.   

 
vi) It was hoped that the current level of volunteers could be sustained and that the 

service could continue to recruit more volunteers.  Key to the success was 
ensuring that the work was relevant and interesting so that people were willing 
to get involved. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the comparative performance position in 2016/17 be noted; 
 

b) That the update of the Adults and Communities Department’s performance at the 
end of November 2017 be noted. 

 
50. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 6 March 2018 at 
2.00pm. 



 
 

 

 
 
2.00 – 3.55pm CHAIRMAN 

16 January 2018 
 


